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၂ ၀၁၈                                  (၁၀)         

Fig 1: Top 10 World importers in 2018 

No Importers 
Value Imported 

 in 2018 
(US$,000) 

Quantity 
Imported  

in 2018(Tons) 

Unit 
Value 
$/Ton 

Market 
Share % 

1 United States of America 78903 47322 1667 45.8 

2 Canada 23932 17127 1397 13.9 

3 United Kingdom 11436 12819 892 6.6 

4 Taipei, Chinese 11126 3240 3434 6.5 

5 Japan 6181 1246 4961 3.6 

6 Singapore 5324 3519 1513 3.1 

7 France 5045 4342 1162 2.9 

8 Netherlands 5005 4999 1001 2.9 

9 Malaysia 4579 6089 752 2.7 

10 Belgium 3713 4724 786 2.2 

11 other 16851 41487 -16394 9.8 

12 World Total 172095 146914 1171 100 

Source : ITC TradeMap 
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         ဉ                      (၃)         (၂၀၁၈)  

Fig  2: Top 3  Importers of Myanmar in 2018 

Importer Value Imported Quantity Imported 
Unit 
Value 

Market 

Countries in 2018 (US$,000) in 2018  (Tons) $/Ton Share % 

Japan 22 2 11000 38.6 

China 22 94 234 38.6 

Indonesia 13 9 1444 22.8 

Source : ITC TradeMap 
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၂ ၀၁၄         ၂ ၀၁၈         ၅                                          ဉ           

၃။   ၁၄            ၁၈          ၅                                                       
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၂၀၁၄          ၂၀၁၈          ၅                                           ဉ 

                       

Fig 3: List of exporters for the selected product 
Product: 071430 Yams "Dioscorea spp.", fresh, chilled, frozen or dried, whether or not sliced  

         Unit : US Dollar thousand 

NO Exporters 
Exported 
value in 

2014 

Exported 
value in 

2015 

Exported 
value in 

2016 

Exported 
value in 

2017 

Exported 
value in 

2018 

1 Jamaica 22115 19406 25866 29504 29472 

2 Japan 22834 21740 23568 22536 19635 

3 
United States of 

America 22182 20743 21896 21540 16868 

4 China 46036 22223 29326 18281 16296 

5 Costa Rica 17017 15466 13895 10520 10679 

6 Ghana     15777 7547 8685 

7 Colombia 1050 2659 3294 4789 8276 

8 Belgium 723 1692 3428 3598 3674 

9 India 2048 2475 2887 3981 3313 

10 Netherlands 1608 2773 2664 2917 3301 

11 Myanmar 6085 3810 3060 2127 57 

12 Other 41026 36243 6301 7745 8516 

13 World  Total 182724 149230 151962 135085 128772 

Source: ITC Trade Map 

                                       ဉ  (၃၀)               
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၂၀၁၄          ၂၀၁၈          ၅                                           ဉ                     

 

Fig 4:   List of exporters for the selected product  
 
Product: 071430 Yams "Dioscorea spp.", fresh, chilled, frozen or dried, whether or not sliced  

 

No Exporters 

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 

Exported 
quantity, 

Tons 

Exported 
quantity, 

Tons 

Exported 
quantity, 

Tons 

Exported 
quantity, 

Tons  

Exported 
quantity, 

Tons  

1 Ghana     20447 16255 17275 

2 
United States of 

America 17242 16591 17483 17063 13549 

3 Côte d'Ivoire 0 10772 9990 11293 13043 

4 Jamaica 10602 9130 12357 14578 11650 

5 Colombia 972 2472 3347 6811 10439 

6 Costa Rica 18089 14001 14540 12884 9291 

7 India 5211 7070 7847 9199 8837 

8 China 9220 8056 10039 8803 7867 

9 Japan 5777 7114 6135 4662 5929 

10 Belgium 1172 2665 3748 4044 4219 

11 Myanmar 3334 2150 1537 1579 105 

12 Other 34222 33598 6742 9199 9630 

13 World  Total 105841 113619 114212 116370 111834 

Source: ITC Trade Map 
 
                                      ဉ  (၂ ၂)               
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၄။   ၁၄            ၁၈                                 ဥ                   ၇ ၆                

                                                                                               ၃  

                      ။  

 

             (၁၀)         (၂၀၁၈) 

Fig 5: Top 10 Asia Importers in 2018 

Country 

Value 
 Quantity Unit Value 

(USD/Unit)  

Market 
 (in USD 

Thousand)  (in Tons)  Share % 

Taipei, Chinese 11126 3240 3434 6.5 

Japan 6181 1246 4961 3.6 

Singapore 5324 3519 1513 3.1 

Malaysia 4579 6089 752 2.7 

United Arab Emirates 2278 7530 303 1.3 

Qatar 741 851 871 0.4 

Pakistan 675 788 857 0.4 

Bahrain 416 651 639 0.2 

Oman 385 1166 330 0.2 

Maldives 224 86 2605 0.1 

 
Source : ITC TradeMap 

၅။   ၁၈                                                                              
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                      (၁၀)         (၂၀၁ ၈) 

Fig 6. Top 10 World exporters in 2018 

Exporter 
Countries 

Value Exported 
in 2018 

(US$,000) 

Quantity 
Exported in 
2018(Tons) 

Unit Value 
$/Ton 

Market 
Share % 

Jamaica 29472 11650 2530 22.7 

Japan 19635 5929 3312 15.1 

United States of America 16868 13549 1245 13 

China 16296 7867 2071 12.5 

Costa Rica 10679 9291 1149 8.2 

Ghana 8685 17275 503 6.7 

Colombia 8276 10439 793 6.4 

Belgium 3674 4219 871 2.8 

India 3313 8837 375 2.5 

Netherlands 3301 2116 1560 2.5 

Myanmar 57 105 543 0 

Source : ITC TradeMap 

 



 

 

 D:\ITC Market Scan\ 28-5-2020 

 

 

 

 

 

0

5000

10000

15000

20000

25000

30000

35000

Top 10 World Exporters in 2018 

Value exported in 2018
(USD thousand)

Quantity exported in 2018



 

 

 D:\ITC Market Scan\ 28-5-2020 
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     - 

Fig 7. Top Five  EU Importers  with  the Biggest Growth in value Between 2014 and  

2018 

Importers 
Annual growth in value 
between 2014-2018 (%) 

Annual growth in value 
between 2017-2018 (%) 

United Kingdom -3 0 

France -4 16 

Netherlands 4 34 

Belgium 42 5 

Italy -9 -8 

source : ITC Trade Map 
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၈။                        EU         (၅)        ၏   ၁၈                       

                ၊                                                                   

               - 

Fig 8. Top Five Yams Importers  of EU  in  2018 

Importers 

Select your indicators 

Value imported in 
2018 (USD 
thousand) 

Quantity 
imported 
 in 2018 

Unit value  
(USD/unit) 

Share 
 in world 

imports (%) 

European Union (EU 

28) Aggregation 28391 29265 970 16.5 

United Kingdom 11436 12819 892 6.6 

France 5045 4342 1162 2.9 

Netherlands 5005 4999 1001 2.9 

Belgium 3713 4724 786 2.2 

Italy 1407 1169 1204 0.8 

source : ITC Trade Map 

၉။   ၁၈           EU                                         ၉ ၆၅              

                          ၈    ၃၉၁             ။              ၏ ၁၆     ၅ 

                                   ။  

                       

၁ ။                                       MFN duties        ၁               

ASEAN  Countries        LDC Countries                          ၊         MFN duties 

       ၁၃             ၊ ASEAN  Countries        LDC Countries                          ၊ 

                             MFN duties         ၅              ၊ AANZFTA       ASEAN  

Countries                          ၊           MFN duties         ၆ ၄             ၊ 

GSP Countries                      ၊         MFN duties        ၃             ၊ 
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AANZFTA, ASEAN, LDC  Countries                         ၊       ၊        ၊ 

          ၊           ၊            MFN duties ၁              ၉    ၅       

     ၊ LDC Countries                                                          ။ 

Tariff Rate of Yams 

Partner Tariff regime 
Applied tariff   

(as reported) 

Japan MFN duties (Applied)  0.12 

  Preferential tariff for ASEAN countries  0 

  Preferential tariff for Least Developed Countries  0 

China MFN duties (Applied)  0.13 

  Preferential tariff for ASEAN countries  0 

  Preferential tariff for Least Developed Countries  0 

Indonesia MFN duties (Applied)  0.05 

  Preferential tariff for AANZFTA countries  0 

  Preferential tariff for ASEAN countries  0 

Malaysia MFN duties (Applied)  0.05 

  Preferential tariff for AANZFTA countries  0 

  Preferential tariff for ASEAN countries  0 

USA MFN duties (Applied)  0.064 

  Preferential tariff for GSP countries  0 

Thiland MFN duties (Applied)  0.3 

  Preferential tariff for AANZFTA countries  0 

  Preferential tariff for ASEAN countries  0 

  Preferential tariff for Least Developed Countries  0 

United Kingdom MFN duties (Applied)  9.5 EUR/100 kg 

  Preferential tariff for Least Developed Countries  0 

France MFN duties (Applied)  9.5 EUR/100 kg 

  Preferential tariff for Least Developed Countries  0 

Netherlands MFN duties (Applied)  9.5 EUR/100 kg 

  Preferential tariff for Least Developed Countries  0 

Belgium MFN duties (Applied)  9.5 EUR/100 kg 

  Preferential tariff for Least Developed Countries  0 

Italy MFN duties (Applied)  9.5 EUR/100 kg 

  Preferential tariff for Least Developed Countries  0 
Source: Market Access Map 



 

 

 D:\ITC Market Scan\ 28-5-2020 

 
                                        

 

               

Fig 9 : Top 4  world exporters to Japan in 2018 

Country 

Value(in 
USD 

Quantity Unit Value  Market 

Thousand) (in Tons)  $/Ton Share % 

China 4513 1030 4382 89.3 

Viet Nam 515 0   10.2 

Myanmar 22 2 11000 0.4 

Ghana 3 5 600 0.1 

Source : ITC Trade Map 

 

               

Fig 10: Top 1  world exporters to China in 2018 

Country 

Value(in 
USD 

Quantity Unit Value  Market 

Thousand) (in Tons)  $/Ton Share % 

Myanmar 22 94 234 100 

Source : ITC Trade Map 
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Fig 11:  Top 2  world exporter to Indonesia in 2018 

Country 

Value(in 
USD 

Quantity Unit Value  Market 

Thousand) (in Tons)  $/Ton Share % 

China 57 23 2478 73.1 

Myanmar 21 9 2333 26.9 

Source : ITC Trade Map 

                  

Fig 12:  Top 10  world exporter to  Malaysia  in 2018 

 

Country 

Value(in 
USD 

Quantity Unit Value  Market 

Thousand) (in Tons)  $/Ton Share % 

China 3334 2469 1350 72.8 

Thailand 562 2324 242 12.3 

Indonesia 476 1180 403 10.4 

Japan 140 41 3415 3.1 

Viet Nam 29 23 1261 0.6 

Bangladesh 18 12 1500 0.4 

India 12 20 600 0.3 

United Arab Emirates 8 19 421 0.2 

Taipei, Chinese 1 1 1000 0 

Hong Kong, China 1 0   0 

Source : ITC TradeMap 
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Fig 13:  Top 2  world exporter to Thiland in 2018 

Country 

Value(in 
USD 

Quantity Unit Value  Market 

Thousand) (in Tons)  $/Ton Share % 

Japan 101 16 6313 68.2 

China 47 42 1119 31.8 

Source : ITC TradeMap 

                 

Fig 14:  Top 10 world exporter to United States of America  in 2018 

Country 
Value(in USD Quantity Unit Value  Market 

Thousand) (in Tons)  $/Ton Share % 

Jamaica 25999 9771 2661 33 

Ghana 14355 9942 1444 18.2 

Colombia 10122 10696 946 12.8 

Costa Rica 9836 6913 1423 12.5 

Japan 8316 2689 3093 10.5 

Brazil 5628 3838 1466 7.1 

China 2632 2245 1172 3.3 

India 575 158 3639 0.7 

Philippines 539 207 2604 0.7 

Dominican 

Republic 284 229 1240 0.4 

Source : ITC TradeMap 
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Fig 15:  Top 10 world exporter to Netherlands  in 2018 

Country 

Value(in 
USD 

Quantity Unit Value  Market 

Thousand) (in Tons)  $/Ton Share % 

Ghana 3614 4047 893 72.2 

China 471 226 2084 9.4 

Brazil 315 228 1382 6.3 

Belgium 233 228 1022 4.7 

Italy 124 107 1159 2.5 

Spain 107 87 1230 2.1 

Costa Rica 38 27 1407 0.8 

Viet Nam 35 15 2333 0.7 

France 25 8 3125 0.5 

Nigeria 12 12 1000 0.2 

Source : ITC TradeMap 
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